UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2133015060 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 11/26/2021 02:20 PM Pg: 10of 7

After Recordiug Return To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.Z. RUTH RUIL, P.C.

Atin: Recording Depariment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Centrai 13:ive, Suite 830 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above TLis Lize.For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0038975967
Investor Loan No.: 1702428524

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Ratc)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 27th day 'of September, 2021, between
CANDACE LEWIS, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST, whose address is 18461 CENTER AVE, HOMEWOOD,
Illinois 60430 (“Borrower/Grantor”) and New Residential Mortgage, LLC, by LoanCare, ZLC as Agent under
Limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452 (“Lendet/Cran ™), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), daied’November 6ih,
2006, recorded December 4th, 2006, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 9633320027, of
the Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secuied by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined
therein as the “Property,” located at 18461 CENTER AVE, HOMEWOOD, Illinois 60430,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof 6
(FNMA Madified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2133015060 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0038975947

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instfument):

1. As of November 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“New Principal Balance™) is U.S. $245,061.99 consisting of the unpald amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any intersst and other amounts capitalized.

2, $24,494.43 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrewer will mot ray interest or make monthly payments on this.amount, The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principel Ba'ance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is
$220,567.56. Iitersst w11 be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2,750%, from
October 1st, 2021. Bortower nromises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $758.15,
beginning on the 1st day of November, 2021, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month
until the Interest Bearing Pringizal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
2.750% will remain in effect until e Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date-wili be October 1st, 2061,

3 Borrower agrees to pay/in 1ull the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the 2arliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entive Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a partial piepivinent of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Defetred Principal Balance before applyiig such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
5. If all or any part.of the Property or any intevest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest iu Fioirower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in fail of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this dption, Lender shall give 3mrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notiCe s delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fail’ +a pay these sums prior to the expiration of
thig period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instament without farthér notice or demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreemens; s nd requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements 0 riake all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessiments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments tha! Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are foravar cancéled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above;

() all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providine foi implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
)] all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

affixed to, whelly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that coriairs any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in () above.

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 04/14))



2133015060 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0038975967

1. Barrower understands and agrees that:

(@) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilifies under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
‘Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, thé Nrte and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) wothing in this Agreemient shiall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Yot nd Security Instrument.
{d) Al crsts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Secunity
Iristrument, unless stipulated surerwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower ag ecs to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms anr conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executois, zdministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

) Borrower authorizes Lriider, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower irformation
including, but not limited fo (i) name, address,and telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, {iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account-Dalances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Panes that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide suppcrt services related to Borrower’'s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, stice o1 local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, ot services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or ¢ sy companies that perform support services to thiem
in cormection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Paries concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s 1zan, at any telephone mimber, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower hias provided to Lende( or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted hy.text/messaging©.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower (uaf any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. '

9 Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment o amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encun-urance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and i insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; 420 () any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are cailed
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the: Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation te pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Ttems for which payment of Funds has bigen
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish (o Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Fage3of6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2133015060 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0038975947

time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreersent” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agréement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such ariiount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum smarat a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data ans ressonable estimates of éxpenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law,

The Fundz shzilhe held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumeritality, or
entity (inclnding Lender, il T.ender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply ine Z-vnds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrraver for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow accouit, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Zender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agiesment is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be réquired to par” Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be-naid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by PESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in eserow; as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If tl ere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RT.SPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESP/4, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RES/Leuder shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary o' wake up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docutnsris, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6
{(FNMA Modificd Form 3179 LA (rev. 04/14))



2133015060 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

/O //95‘3’7/ W’(@/ Pt =,

Date CANDACE LEWIS, SUCCESGOR IN ~Borrower
INTEREST, signing solely to acknowledge
this Agreement, but not to ineur ary personal

liability for the debt

(Seal)

Date -Borrower

2= (Seal)

Date —Borrower

(Seal)

Date —Borrower

BORROWER ACLNOWLEDGMENT
State of i”‘ V\O{S §
§
County of c oo b’ §
On this l day of DC +O her L0 M efore me,
’béj\. n1ed (4) [Aa)n<T%n , 8 Notar Public in and for said state,

personally appeared CANDACE LEWIS, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledger 1oz that he/she/they

executed the same for the purpose therein stated.
ZLe
M%M

S D1 LY s

Type'-c'!'r Print Name of Notary

(Seal) paMigL W WINSTON
Official Sealalf o

Natary Public - State of liinois

My Commission Expires Sep 20, 2025

P
Notary Public, State of QL Lo [ A LS

My Commission Expires: 7/ > / >v 1—\[

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 5 of 6




2133015060 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0038975967

LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under Limited LO\ L-O ajg"

POA for New Residential Mortgage,  —Lender -Date
LLC
IANN \/Q/
By: / 3
/.
Printed Name: ‘)TC'E LYLE

s, ASSISTANT GECRETARY

LENDER ACKNGYWLEDGMENT

State of VIRGINIA §
County of VirginiahBeaCh City g
OnRtll;ﬁS 3 L( day of O (./jv s (&(__ , hefore me,
[;:R Rucsiléem chlckscn , .a Noﬁg §i‘§‘f Amd é% 6& Et'afti ﬁevrsonally appeared

of LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under Limited POA for New Residential Mortgage, LLC -

B

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowl=ized to me
that he/she/they exccuted the same for the purpose therein stated.

‘ _' N Rhonda Shery! Jackson W M %

(3 9 S Netary Public —
' i # Commonwealth of Virginia otary Signature
“‘mf} fegistration Mo. 792‘?492 Rhonda Sheryl Jackson
Wi~ [y Commistion xpires Sept, 30, 2055 Type or Print Name of Notary
VIRGINIA

Notary Public, State of

q 0015

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) ' ~ Page 6 of 6




2133015060 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Tax ID # 32-05-204-0192-0000

LOT N BLOCK 3 IN HERRNDOBLER'S RESUBDIVISION OF THE WESTHALF OF LOTS 1,2, 3, 4 AND 5 INBLOCK 3, IN
FLOSSMOOR HEIGHTS I J. C. MECARTNEY'S SUBDIVISION INTHE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 35
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AGCORDING T0 PLAT OF SAID HERRNDOBLER'S
RESUBDIVISION REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS, ON OCTOBER
11, 1966, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2296003, AND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION THEREQF REGISTERED ON
OCTOBER 25, 1966 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2297337,



